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West Sussex County Council 
((Adur District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 

2009) 
 

(Southwick: The Green and Various Roads Amendment) Order 2025 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that West Sussex County Council proposes to make a permanent 
Traffic regulation Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the 
effect of which will be to prohibit waiting at any time (introduce double yellow lines) on 
roads in Southwick as follows: 
 
The Green: at both of its junctions with Cross Road, and on the southern side of the 
crossroads formed with Church Lane; Cross Road: at both its junctions with The Green, 
its junction with Sandown Road and its junction with Underdown Road; Park Lane: at its 
junction with Waterdyke Avenue. 
 
Full details of the proposals in this notice can be viewed on the Traffic Regulation Order 
page of the West Sussex County Council website.  The website includes a response form 
for any comments or objections. 
 
People without access to a computer who wish to view details of the scheme should 
telephone the West Sussex County Council Contact Centre on 01243 642105 to receive 
the documents by post.  
 
Any comments or objections about the proposal must be received before 29 May 2025.  
These may be submitted via the response form on the website mentioned above, by e-
mail to tro.consultation@westsussex.gov.uk or in writing to TRO Team, West Sussex 
County Council, The Grange, Tower Street, Chichester, PO19 1RH.  For legal reasons, 
only correspondence including a full name and address will be considered.  Please quote 
reference ADR8021-MM in all correspondence. 
 
Dated this 8th day of May 2025. 
Director of Law & Assurance, County Hall, Chichester. 

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/traffic-regulation-orders/


West Sussex County Council 
((Adur District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 

2009) 
 

(Southwick: The Green and Various Roads Amendment) Order 2025 
 

Statement of Reasons for Proposing to Make the Order 
 

West Sussex County Council proposes to make a permanent Traffic Regulation Order 
that will prohibit waiting on roads in Southwick as follows: 
 
The Green: at both of its junctions with Cross Road, and on the southern side of the 
crossroads formed with Church Lane.  
Cross Road: at both its junctions with The Green, its junction with Sandown Road and 
its junction with Underdown Road.  
Park Lane: at its junction with Waterdyke Avenue. 
 
Following requests to do so, West Sussex County Council has reviewed parking 
restrictions on roads around The Green with the aim of improving visibility at junctions 
and areas where pedestrians are likely to be crossing the road.  This review identified 
the above locations as places where amendments to parking restrictions would improve 
safety. 
 
The new order is therefore proposed to avoid danger to persons or other traffic using the 
affected lengths of road to facilitate the passage of traffic. 
 
The attached drawings, numbered TQ2405NWS, TQ2405SWN and TQ1234NES and 
TQ2405SWS show the lengths of roads affected by the proposed order. 
 
Director of Law & Assurance 
25 April 2025 
ADR8021-MM 



**** 
 

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
((ADUR DISTRICT) (PARKING PLACES & TRAFFIC REGULATION) 

(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2009) 
 

(SOUTHWICK: THE GREEN AND VARIOUS ROADS AMENDMENT) ORDER 2025 
 

West Sussex County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 (a) 2 
(1) and (2), 4 (2), 45. 46. 49 and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act”) as amended and of all other enabling 
powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with 
Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:- 
 

1. The Order shall come into operation on the ***** day of ***** 2025 
and may be cited as “West Sussex County Council ((Adur District) 
(Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2009) 
(Southwick: The Green and Various Roads Amendment) Order 2025”. 
 

2. The “West Sussex County Council ((Adur District) (Parking Places & 
Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2009” is hereby amended by 
the replacement of the plans specified in the First Schedule to this 
Order, with the plans specified in the Second Schedule, attached hereto. 

 
3. The “West Sussex County Council ((Adur District) (Parking Places & 

Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2009” is hereby amended by 
the addition of the plans specified in the Third Schedule to this Order, 
attached hereto. 

 
FIRST SCHEDULE 

Plans to be Replaced 
 

TQ2405NWS (Issue Number 3) 
TQ2405SWN (Issue Number 3) 
TQ2405SWS (Issue Number 3) 

 
SECOND SCHEDULE 
Replacement Plans 

 
TQ2405NWS (Issue Number 4) 
TQ2405SWN (Issue Number 4) 
TQ2405SWS (Issue Number 4) 

 
For and on behalf of WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL   
 
Authorised Signatory:                                      
 
NAME: 
 
DATE MADE:  
ADR9023-MM 



No waiting 
at any time

R
O

A
D

U
N

D
ER

D
O

W
N

GLEBE CLOSE

CROSS RD

TH
E 

G
R
EE

N
CRESCENT

ROMAN CRESCENT

CROSS ROAD

OLDFIELD

SANDOWN ROAD

MANOR HALL ROAD

SO
U

TH
V
IE

W
 R

O
A
D

SO
U

TH
W

IC
K
 S

TR
EE

T

TH
E 

G
RE

EN
8

2

4

9

1

7
3

6

LB

to

1a

4a

5a

2a

7a

10

20

17

14

24

29

77

58
54

79

53

50

81

15

62

65

47 34

73

56 22

52

16

83

Church

11

The

Kingsfield Close

47
a

52
a

53
a

Southwick

10
7

Hall

Croft

Hope

Lodge

Lindum

Darville

Hadrian

1 to 15

The Poplars

1 to 11

Channings

The Cottage

Otters Holt

H
un

tin
gd

on
D

ow
nl

an
ds

Undenom
inatio

nal M
issi

on

7

9

17

Lodge

52

7a

10

50

1

LB

9

2

2

Church

41

2

7

2

1a

2

15

4

1

10

1

7

17

4

29

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 3

TQ2405NWS
ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Reproduced from or based upon 2021 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 01.11.2021 at A3 size
1:1250

PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY



1:1250
© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS AC0000849983. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (08.04.2025)

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 4_ADR8021
at A3 size

SCALE:

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RH

TQ2405NWS

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******TOP O' PAGE****************************
PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY
PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******NEW SHEET***********************************
NO EXISTING WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 1***********************************
WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO 3
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 23.08.2006

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 2***********************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (18.01.2019)
SHEET ISSUE NO 5_CHS8023
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******REVISED PAGE 2*****************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (JN_12.11.2019)



No waiting 
at any time

No waiting 
8.00am-6.00pm 
Mon-Sat

No waiting 
at any time 
except taxis

Disabled persons 
vehicles 
at any time

Waiting limited to 20mins 
No return within 1hr 
7.00am-7.00pm any day

PLACE

STATION RD

TH
E GREEN

Subway

GR
EE

N C
LO

SE

WATLING CLOSE

SPRING GARDENS

STREET

PARK LANE

SO
UT

HW
ICK

 ST
RE

ET

WHITEROCK PLACE

RIVERSIDE

ST
AT

IO
N 

RO
AD

WATLING ROAD

BUTTS ROAD

ALBION STREET

THE TWITTEN

GR
AN

GE
 R

OA
D

ALBION

VIC
TO

RIA R
OAD

Posts

WA
TE

RD
YK

E A
VE

NU
E

ST
AT

IO
N 

RO
AD

PARK LANE TH
E G

RE
EN

PARK LANE

GRANGE ROAD

GRANGE ROAD

8

1

2

3

4

9

6

5

7

SeaWorks

Court

Club

The Grange Industrial Estate

Grange

Telephone

to

Rock Close

Exchange

PH

Coates Court

Green Court

11

Channel View

Southwick Station

12

2a

19

42 37

25

67

10

82

18

17

15
34

13

27

31

2b

30

LodgeLB

Felbridge

War

146

130
136

144
142

Cats Mews

1 to 3

1 to 4

TCB

8 to 19

1 t
o 2

0

1 to 12

4 t
o 1

4
1 to 24

1 t
o 1

8

1 to 14

Shelter

15 to 26

21 to 4043 to 66

Cottage
132 to 134

138 to 140

El Sub Sta

The Old Town Hall

Green Mews

11

2

PH

2

4

11

10

12

15

2

3

to

1 to 24

371

1
3

10

4

1

TCB

9

1

5

12

3

3

1

14

6

17

2

1

4

5

5
2

2

WHITEROCK

ALBION STREET ACCESS RD
West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 3

TQ2405SWS

Reproduced from or based upon 2013 Ordnance  Survey material with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100023447

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 19/12/2014 at A3 size
1:1250

ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

WAITING RESTRICTIONS

PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY



1:1250
© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS AC0000849983. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (08.04.2025)

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 4_ADR8021
at A3 size

SCALE:

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RH

TQ2405SWS

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******TOP O' PAGE****************************
PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY
PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******NEW SHEET***********************************
NO EXISTING WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 1***********************************
WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO 3
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 23.08.2006

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 2***********************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (18.01.2019)
SHEET ISSUE NO 5_CHS8023
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******REVISED PAGE 2*****************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (JN_12.11.2019)



Disabled persons 
vehicles 
8.00am-6.00pm 
Mon-Sat

Disabled persons 
vehicles 
at any time

No waiting 
at any time

Waiting limited to 1hr 
No return within 1hr 
8.00am-6.00pm Mon-Sat

CL
O

SE

SC
H

O
O

L

SO
U

TH
W

IC
K
 S

T

SOUTHWICK SQUARE

TH
E 

G
R
EE

N

CHURCH LANE

ALBERT ROAD

SO
UT

H
W

IC
K 

ST
RE

ET

SOUTHDOWN ROAD

THE TWITTEN

GLEBE CLOSE

TH
E 

G
RE

EN

TH
E 

G
RE

EN

SOUTHWICK SQUARE

TH
E 

G
R
EE

N

THE G
REEN SO

UTH
WIC

K S
TR

EE
T

1

2

65

4

9

3

Club

PH

Bank

Centre

Th
e 

Cr
ic

ke
te

rs

The

LB

Scan

House

PC

Villas

PO
45

36

33

27

65

21

32

41

10

20
38

16

48

15

55

46

71

13

25

26

3034
40

53
73

49

18

31

35

17

23

29

57

44

24

14

Cleeve

11

Churchills

Fairford

Michaelmas

TCB

Europa House

Surgery

44
a

102

115

Library

1 
to

 9

The Manor Cottage

14

34

1

The

2

16

1

11

16

33

11 Bank

10

25

1

44
1

1

6

Bank

1

13

45

2

THE COTSWOLDS

CROFT AVENUE

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RH

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 3

TQ2405SWN
ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

WAITING RESTRICTIONS

Reproduced from or based upon 2021 Ordnance  Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of HMSO (c) Crown Copyright reserved.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright  and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings West Sussex County Council Licence No. 100018485

SCALE:
±

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 01.11.2021 at A3 size
1:1250

PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY



1:1250
© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS AC0000849983. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

ADUR DISTRICT: SHOREHAM/SOUTHWICK

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (08.04.2025)

TILE REF NO:

SHEET ISSUE NO 4_ADR8021
at A3 size

SCALE:

West Sussex County Council
Highways & Transport
The Grange
Tower Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RH

TQ2405SWN

SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******TOP O' PAGE****************************
PAGE 1 OF 2: EXISTING RESTRICTIONS ONLY
PAGE 2 OF 2: PROPOSED CHANGES TO RESTRICTIONS (CIRCLED)

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******NEW SHEET***********************************
NO EXISTING WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 1***********************************
WAITING RESTRICTIONS
SHEET ISSUE NO 3
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - 23.08.2006

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******STD PAGE 2***********************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (18.01.2019)
SHEET ISSUE NO 5_CHS8023
SHEET ACTIVE FROM - DD.MM.YYYY

******BOTTOM O' PAGE****************************
******REVISED PAGE 2*****************************
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS (JN_12.11.2019)


	adr8021_1stnotice_edited.pdf
	West Sussex County Council ((Adur District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2009)  (Southwick: The Green and Various Roads Amendment) Order 2025

	adr8021_sor_edited.pdf
	West Sussex County Council ((Adur District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2009)  (Southwick: The Green and Various Roads Amendment) Order 2025  Statement of Reasons for Proposing to Make the Order

	adr8021_order_edited.pdf
	WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ((ADUR DISTRICT) (PARKING PLACES & TRAFFIC REGULATION) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2009)  (SOUTHWICK: THE GREEN AND VARIOUS ROADS AMENDMENT) ORDER 2025




